

No. 20-3075

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**IN RE CVS PHARMACY, INC.; OHIO CVS STORES L.L.C.;  
DISCOUNT DRUG MART, INC.; GIANT EAGLE, INC.;  
HBC SERVICE COMPANY; RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC. D/B/A MID-  
ATLANTIC CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER; RITE AID OF OHIO, INC.;  
RITE AID HDQTRS. CORP.; WALGREEN CO.;  
WALGREEN EASTERN CO.; AND WALMART INC.,**

*Petitioners–Defendants.*

---

On Mandamus from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, No. 1:17-md-2804

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Freda J. Levenson  
(0045916)  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Ohio  
Foundation  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
Tel: (614) 586-1972  
Fax: (614) 586-1974  
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey  
(0088787)  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Ohio  
Foundation  
1108 City Park Avenue,  
Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
Tel: (614) 586-1972  
Fax: (614) 586-1974  
dcarey@acluohio.org

Nathan Freed Wessler  
Brett Max Kaufman  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
nwessler@aclu.org  
bkaufman@aclu.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Disclosure of Highly Sensitive Prescription Information Implicates Constitutional Privacy Concerns.....	2
A. The discovery order involves a huge quantity of highly sensitive information.....	3
B. Patients have constitutionally protected privacy interests in the sensitive prescription records held by the Pharmacy Defendants.....	5
1. Prescription records are protected by the Due Process Clause.....	6
2. Prescription records are protected by the Fourth Amendment.....	7
a. Prescription records merit protection because they are highly sensitive.....	8
b. Prescription records merit protection because they are not voluntarily shared.....	10
C. The Pharmacy Defendants may properly raise the constitutional privacy interests of their patients.....	11
II. This Court Should Order Additional Protective Measures to Mitigate the Risk of Harm.....	12
A. De-identification.....	13
B. Limitations on production .....	15
C. Prohibition on law enforcement access .....	16
D. Special Master .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... passim

*Doe v. Broderick*,  
 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....4, 7

*Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.*,  
 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995) .....6

*Douglas v. Dobbs*,  
 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....8

*Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle*,  
 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Humphreys v. Drug Enf't Admin.*,  
 96 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1996) .....13

*In re Grand Jury Subpoenas*,  
 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006) .....17

*In re Lott*,  
 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005) .....2

*Jaffee v. Redmond*,  
 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....5

*John B. v. Goetz*,  
 531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 12

*Kallstrom v. City of Columbus*,  
 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.*,  
 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).....7, 9

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....12

*Smith v. Maryland*,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....8

*State v. Skinner*,  
10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009) .....7

*Thurman v. State*,  
861 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993) .....10

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....7

*U.S. ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cty., Ill.*,  
277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....11

*United States v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....8

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 (1977) ..... 6, 8, 13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.02.....9

**Other Authorities**

*ADHD Medications and Side Effects*, WebMD .....5

Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 3.2.1: Confidentiality .....9

Am. Pharmacists Ass’n, Code of Ethics .....9

Arvind Narayanan & Vitaly Shmatikov, *Robust De-anonymization of Large Sparse Datasets*, IEEE Symposium on Security and Privacy (2008) .....14

*Benzodiazepines*, Drugs.com .....5

*Buprenorphine*, Prescribers’ Digital Reference.....4

Digital Recognition Network.....14

*Facts and Statistics*, Anxiety and Depression Association of America .....5

James Dahlhamer, et al., *Prevalence of Chronic Pain and High-Impact Chronic Pain Among Adults — United States, 2016*,  
Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Sept. 14, 2018 .....4

Jessica Su, et al, *De-anonymizing Web Browsing Data with Social Networks*,  
World Wide Web Conference 2017 .....14

Mary Madden, *Americans Consider Certain Kinds of Data to be More Sensitive than Others*, Pew Research Center, Nov. 12, 2014.....9

*Methadone hydrochloride*, Prescribers’ Digital Reference .....4

Stuart A. Thompson & Charlie Warzel, *Twelve Million Phones, One Dataset, Zero Privacy*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2019).....14
